GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2513
ANSWERED ON- 11/08/2025

IMPACT OF PRADHAN MANTRI JAN VIKAS KARYAKRAM IN JHARKHAND
2513#. SHRI PRADIP KUMAR VARMA:
Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the districts/blocks in the State of Jharkhand selected under the Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas
Karyakram (PMJVK) scheme;

(b) the number of projects approved in these areas for education, health, skill development
and infrastructure; and

(c) the details of the cost, progress and number of beneficiaries of these projects?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS
(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

(a) to (¢) Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK) is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme
and one of the flagship programmes of the Ministry of Minority Affairs. The scheme aims at
the creation of community infrastructure in Minority Concentration Areas (MCAs) across the
country to address development deficits in sectors such as Health, Skill Development,
Women Centric Projects, Education, Drinking Water & Supply, Sanitation and Sports. The
objective of PMJVK includes improving the socio-economic conditions of the notified
minority communities in the identified areas by providing better infrastructure and basic
amenities.

The Scheme is now applicable in all districts across the country and the States and
Union Territories (UTs) can submit their infrastructure project proposals for areas where the
minority population is more than 25% within a 15 km radius. The details of projects approved
for the State of Jharkhand is at Annexure I.

The PMJVK scheme is a community infrastructure development scheme and thus the
infrastructure developed is for the benefits of the whole population of the respective minority
concentration areas.
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Annexure -1

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO POINT (A) TO (C) IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 2513 FOR ANSWER ON 11.08.2025 REGARDING “IMPACT OF PRADHAN

MANTRI JAN VIKAS KARYAKRAM IN JHARKHAND” ASKED BY SHRI PRADIP KUMAR
VARMA.
Name of Name of | No of Total Central | Total fund | No of No of No of No of
District Project Unit Cost Share released Unit Unit Unit Unit
appro | approve | approve (Rs. in Compl | Droppe Not Work
ved | d(Rs.in | d(Rs.in Lakh) eted d Started in
Lakh) Lakh) Progres
s
Deoghar | Additional 79 343.35 252.74 243.19 66 - 5 8
Classroom
s/ Library/
Lab/ Hall
in schools
Smart 3 21.87 13.12 13.12 - - - 3
Classroom
/
Computer
Lab/
Teaching
Aid in
school
Health 17 625.66 375.39 225.5 - - 14 3
Projects
AWC 53 334.50 214.88 140.88 20 - 10 23
Drinking 1 883.06 441.50 220.77 - - - 1
Water
Dhanbad | Residentia 1 229.16 137.50 68.75 - - 1 -
1 School
Additional 1 5.00 3.75 3.76 1 - - -
Classroom
s/ Library/
Lab/ Hall
in schools
Health 2 84.50 50.70 25.3 - - 2 -
Projects
AWC 24 108.00 81.00 81 11 - 13 -
IAY 200 140.00 105.00 105 - - - 200
Sanitation 2 10.00 6.00 3 - - - 2
Projects
Dumka Residentia 1 315.40 189.24 189.24 1 - - -
1 School
Additional 7 53.13 31.88 31.878 7 - - -
Classroom
s/ Library/
Lab/ Hall
in schools
Health 15 420.00 308.70 296.1 13 - - 2
Projects




AWC

21

157.50

94.50

47.25

21

Garhwa

Additional
Classroom
s/ Library/
Lab/ Hall
in schools

30.36

18.22

18.216

Health
Projects

252.00

151.20

151.2

AWC

25

187.50

112.50

112.5

25

Drinking
Water

779.30

389.70

389.66

Sanitation
Projects

49.50

29.70

29.7

Giridih

Residentia
1 School

265.96

159.58

79.79

Additional
Classroom
s/ Library/
Lab/ Hall
in schools

26

301.68

181.00

190.116

22

Health
Projects

258.00

187.20

93.605

AWC

26

117.00

82.35

41.18

13

11

Drinking
Water

1524.19

762.10

762.0975

Sanitation
Projects

5.50

3.30

1.65

Godda

School
Buildings

70.24

52.68

52.68

Additional
Classroom
s/ Library/
Lab/ Hall
in schools

12

146.74

88.04

53.128

Health
Projects

17

650.08

437.16

336.36

12

AWC

59

328.50

222.75

111.38

52

Gumla

Hostel for
school/
ITI/
polytechni
c

198.00

132.00

132

Additional
Classroom
s/ Library/
Lab/ Hall
in schools

25

189.75

113.85

113.858

25

Health
Projects

34

707.58

561.84

482.97

27

1Tl
Additional
Infrastruct

882.00

882.00

882




ure for ITI

Polytechni
c/
Additional
infrastruct
ure for
existing
polytechni
c

1230.00

1230.00

1230

AWC

314

1005.00

963.00

963

292

22

Drinking
Water

6723.92

3362.00

2569.635

IAY

641

224.35

168.26

168.26

621

20

Hazaribagh

School
Buildings

60.72

36.43

18.216

Hostel for
school/
ITI/
polytechni
c

132.00

66.00

66

Additional
Classroom
s/ Library/
Lab/ Hall
in schools

13

45.50

34.13

34.13

10

Health
Projects

12

504.00

302.40

151.2

12

AWC

37.50

22.50

11.25

Drinking
Water

1588.74

794.40

397.19

IAY

87.50

65.63

65.63

52

Jamatara

School
Buildings

65.66

39.40

394

Additional
Classroom
s/ Library/
Lab/ Hall
in schools

53.18

31.91

31.908

Health
Projects

96.00

65.70

32.85

AWC

20

150.00

90.00

45

17

Non Civil
works-
Bicycle/
furniture/
Equipment
/ Training

74.00

44.40

44.4




Khunti

Hostel for
school/
ITI/
polytechni
c

656.24

443.74

443.74

Additional
Classroom
s/ Library/
Lab/ Hall
in schools

10

196.72

118.03

59.016

10

Health
Projects

23

575.60

457.76

419.96

19

ITI/
Additional
Infrastruct
ure for ITI

265.00

265.00

265

AWC

43

249.83

249.83

249.84

27

16

Drinking
Water

1158.33

579.20

579.1625

Latehar

School
Buildings

60.72

36.43

36.432

Health
Projects

69.00

45.45

45.455

AWC

15.00

9.00

9

Lohardaga

Additional
Classroom
s/ Library/
Lab/ Hall
in schools

223.52

134.12

67.06

Smart
Classroom
/
Computer
Lab/
Teaching
Aid in
school

78.91

47.35

23.68

Health
Projects

42.00

25.20

12.6

Drinking
Water

1626.58

813.30

406.65

Pakur

Hostel for
school/
ITI/
polytechni
c

1265.84

816.26

495.042

Additional
Classroom
s/ Library/
Lab/ Hall
in schools

148

804.77

516.80

368.306

38

99

11




Smart
Classroom
/
Computer
Lab/
Teaching
Aid in
school

30

150.00

90.00

45

30

Health
Projects

86

1862.47

1518.60

1518.6

60

23

ITI/
Additional
Infrastruct
ure for ITI

546.00

519.35

519.35

Polytechni
c/
Additional
infrastruct
ure for
existing
polytechni
c

1230.00

1230.00

615

AWC

308

937.50

928.50

928.5

274

31

Drinking
Water

337.38

253.03

126.52

IAY

5870

2141.50

1606.17

1504.92

4978

234

Infrastruct
ure in
college

25

497.92

497.92

497.92

25

Sanitation
Projects

5.50

3.30

33

Misc
infrastruct
ure

1124

281.00

107.90

107.9

1124

Ranchi

Additional
Classroom
s/ Library/
Lab/ Hall
in schools

19

182.94

109.76

109.764

18

Health
Projects

48

1663.20

1340.22

1302.42

38

ITI/
Additional
Infrastruct
ure for ITI

931.16

931.16

725.82

Polytechni
c/
Additional
infrastruct
ure for
existing
polytechni
c

1230.00

1131.21

1131.21

AWC

40

120.00

120.00

120

25

15




Sahibganj

Hostel for
school/
ITI/
polytechni
c

10

924.00

655.00

600.5

Additional
Classroom
s/ Library/
Lab/ Hall
in schools

91

861.00

645.75

633.39

37

54

Smart
Classroom
/
Computer
Lab/
Teaching
Aid in
school

20.00

15.00

15

Other
Infrastruct
ure in
school

52.00

42.39

42.39

Health
Projects

95

3270.03

2569.53

2306.92

63

21

11

ITI/
Additional
Infrastruct
ure for ITI

573.00

573.00

436.5

AWC

653

2017.50

1978.50

1814.25

462

98

93

Drinking
Water

1.20

0.90

0.9

IAY

2574

900.90

675.68

675.68

2428

146

Simdega

Hostel for
school/
ITI/
polytechni
c

892.43

684.88

684.91

Additional
Classroom
s/ Library/
Lab/ Hall
in schools

11

65.36

39.22

30.11

Smart
Classroom
/
Computer
Lab/
Teaching
Aid in
school

13

65.00

39.00

39

13

Health
Projects

25

740.24

524.20

398.205

18




ITI/
Additional
Infrastruct
ure for ITI

826.00

826.00

826

AWC

161

838.85

760.85

455.425

66

36

59

Communit
y Service
Centre/
SadbhavM
andap/
Communit
y Hall

419.72

251.86

251.86

Drinking
Water

1051.85

525.90

525.9225

IAY

1000

350.00

262.50

262.5

1000

Sanitation
Projects

12

66.00

39.60

19.8

Total

14347

56092.79

40243.59

34353.3275

11982

796

1564




