

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2513
ANSWERED ON- 11/08/2025

IMPACT OF PRADHAN MANTRI JAN VIKAS KARYAKRAM IN JHARKHAND

2513#. SHRI PRADIP KUMAR VARMA:

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

- (a) the districts/blocks in the State of Jharkhand selected under the Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK) scheme;
- (b) the number of projects approved in these areas for education, health, skill development and infrastructure; and
- (c) the details of the cost, progress and number of beneficiaries of these projects?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

(SHRI KIREN RIJIU)

(a) to (c) Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK) is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme and one of the flagship programmes of the Ministry of Minority Affairs. The scheme aims at the creation of community infrastructure in Minority Concentration Areas (MCAs) across the country to address development deficits in sectors such as Health, Skill Development, Women Centric Projects, Education, Drinking Water & Supply, Sanitation and Sports. The objective of PMJVK includes improving the socio-economic conditions of the notified minority communities in the identified areas by providing better infrastructure and basic amenities.

The Scheme is now applicable in all districts across the country and the States and Union Territories (UTs) can submit their infrastructure project proposals for areas where the minority population is more than 25% within a 15 km radius. The details of projects approved for the State of Jharkhand is at **Annexure I**.

The PMJVK scheme is a community infrastructure development scheme and thus the infrastructure developed is for the benefits of the whole population of the respective minority concentration areas.

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO POINT (A) TO (C) IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2513 FOR ANSWER ON 11.08.2025 REGARDING “IMPACT OF PRADHAN MANTRI JAN VIKAS KARYAKRAM IN JHARKHAND” ASKED BY SHRI PRADIP KUMAR VARMA.

Name of District	Name of Project	No of Unit approved	Total Cost approved (Rs. in Lakh)	Central Share approved(Rs. in Lakh)	Total fund released (Rs. in Lakh)	No of Unit Compl eted	No of Unit Droppe d	No of Unit Not Started	No of Unit Work in Progres s
Deoghar	Additional Classroom s/ Library/ Lab/ Hall in schools	79	343.35	252.74	243.19	66	-	5	8
	Smart Classroom / Computer Lab/ Teaching Aid in school	3	21.87	13.12	13.12	-	-	-	3
	Health Projects	17	625.66	375.39	225.5	-	-	14	3
	AWC	53	334.50	214.88	140.88	20	-	10	23
	Drinking Water	1	883.06	441.50	220.77	-	-	-	1
Dhanbad	Residentia l School	1	229.16	137.50	68.75	-	-	1	-
	Additional Classroom s/ Library/ Lab/ Hall in schools	1	5.00	3.75	3.76	1	-	-	-
	Health Projects	2	84.50	50.70	25.3	-	-	2	-
	AWC	24	108.00	81.00	81	11	-	13	-
	IAY	200	140.00	105.00	105	-	-	-	200
	Sanitation Projects	2	10.00	6.00	3	-	-	-	2
Dumka	Residentia l School	1	315.40	189.24	189.24	1	-	-	-
	Additional Classroom s/ Library/ Lab/ Hall in schools	7	53.13	31.88	31.878	7	-	-	-
	Health Projects	15	420.00	308.70	296.1	13	-	-	2

	AWC	21	157.50	94.50	47.25	-	-	21	-
Garhwa	Additional Classroom s/ Library/ Lab/ Hall in schools	4	30.36	18.22	18.216	-	-	-	4
	Health Projects	6	252.00	151.20	151.2	5	-	-	1
	AWC	25	187.50	112.50	112.5	-	-	-	25
	Drinking Water	1	779.30	389.70	389.66	-	-	-	1
	Sanitation Projects	9	49.50	29.70	29.7	-	-	-	9
Giridih	Residential School	1	265.96	159.58	79.79	-	-	1	-
	Additional Classroom s/ Library/ Lab/ Hall in schools	26	301.68	181.00	190.116	-	4	-	22
	Health Projects	9	258.00	187.20	93.605	1	-	7	1
	AWC	26	117.00	82.35	41.18	13	-	11	2
	Drinking Water	1	1524.19	762.10	762.0975	-	-	-	1
	Sanitation Projects	1	5.50	3.30	1.65	-	-	-	1
Godda	School Buildings	8	70.24	52.68	52.68	8	-	-	
	Additional Classroom s/ Library/ Lab/ Hall in schools	12	146.74	88.04	53.128	8	-	1	3
	Health Projects	17	650.08	437.16	336.36	12	-	4	1
	AWC	59	328.50	222.75	111.38	7	-	52	-
Gumla	Hostel for school/ ITI/ polytechnic	3	198.00	132.00	132	1	-	-	2
	Additional Classroom s/ Library/ Lab/ Hall in schools	25	189.75	113.85	113.858	25	-	-	-
	Health Projects	34	707.58	561.84	482.97	27	-	3	4
	ITI/ Additional Infrastructure	2	882.00	882.00	882	1	-	-	1

	ure for ITI								
	Polytechnic/ Additional infrastructure for existing polytechnic	1	1230.00	1230.00	1230	-	-	-	1
	AWC	314	1005.00	963.00	963	292	-	22	-
	Drinking Water	4	6723.92	3362.00	2569.635		-	-	4
	IAY	641	224.35	168.26	168.26	621	-	20	-
Hazaribagh	School Buildings	8	60.72	36.43	18.216	-	-	-	8
	Hostel for school/ ITI/ polytechnic	1	132.00	66.00	66	-	-	-	1
	Additional Classroom s/ Library/ Lab/ Hall in schools	13	45.50	34.13	34.13	10	-	-	3
	Health Projects	12	504.00	302.40	151.2	-	-	-	12
	AWC	5	37.50	22.50	11.25	-	-	-	5
	Drinking Water	1	1588.74	794.40	397.19	-	-	-	1
	IAY	125	87.50	65.63	65.63	52	-	-	73
	School Buildings	1	65.66	39.40	39.4		-	-	1
Jamatara	Additional Classroom s/ Library/ Lab/ Hall in schools	7	53.18	31.91	31.908	7	-	-	-
	Health Projects	3	96.00	65.70	32.85	-	-	-	3
	AWC	20	150.00	90.00	45	3	-	-	17
	Non Civil works- Bicycle/ furniture/ Equipment / Training	1	74.00	44.40	44.4	1	-	-	-

Khunti	Hostel for school/ ITI/ polytechnic	5	656.24	443.74	443.74	3	-	-	2
	Additional Classroom s/ Library/ Lab/ Hall in schools	10	196.72	118.03	59.016	-	-	-	10
	Health Projects	23	575.60	457.76	419.96	19	-	1	3
	ITI/ Additional Infrastructure for ITI	1	265.00	265.00	265	1	-	-	-
	AWC	43	249.83	249.83	249.84	27	-	16	-
	Drinking Water	1	1158.33	579.20	579.1625	-	-	-	1
Latehar	School Buildings	8	60.72	36.43	36.432	8	-	-	-
	Health Projects	2	69.00	45.45	45.455	2	-	-	-
	AWC	2	15.00	9.00	9	2	-	-	-
Lohardaga	Additional Classroom s/ Library/ Lab/ Hall in schools	7	223.52	134.12	67.06	-	-	-	7
	Smart Classroom / Computer Lab/ Teaching Aid in school	4	78.91	47.35	23.68	-	-	-	4
	Health Projects	1	42.00	25.20	12.6	-	-	-	1
	Drinking Water	1	1626.58	813.30	406.65	-	-	-	1
Pakur	Hostel for school/ ITI/ polytechnic	5	1265.84	816.26	495.042	2	-	3	-
	Additional Classroom s/ Library/ Lab/ Hall in schools	148	804.77	516.80	368.306	38	-	99	11

	Smart Classroom / Computer Lab/ Teaching Aid in school	30	150.00	90.00	45	-	-	30	-
	Health Projects	86	1862.47	1518.60	1518.6	60	-	3	23
	ITI/ Additional Infrastructure for ITI	2	546.00	519.35	519.35	-	-	-	2
	Polytechnic/ Additional infrastructure for existing polytechnic	1	1230.00	1230.00	615	-	-	1	-
	AWC	308	937.50	928.50	928.5	274	-	31	3
	Drinking Water	6	337.38	253.03	126.52	-	-	-	6
	IAY	5870	2141.50	1606.17	1504.92	4978	-	234	658
	Infrastructure in college	25	497.92	497.92	497.92	25	-	-	-
	Sanitation Projects	1	5.50	3.30	3.3	-	-	-	1
	Misc infrastructure	1124	281.00	107.90	107.9	1124	-	-	-
Ranchi	Additional Classroom s/ Library/ Lab/ Hall in schools	19	182.94	109.76	109.764	18	-	-	1
	Health Projects	48	1663.20	1340.22	1302.42	38	-	7	3
	ITI/ Additional Infrastructure for ITI	3	931.16	931.16	725.82	2	-	1	-
	Polytechnic/ Additional infrastructure for existing polytechnic	1	1230.00	1131.21	1131.21	1	-	-	-
	AWC	40	120.00	120.00	120	25	-	15	-

Sahibganj	Hostel for school/ ITI/ polytechnic	10	924.00	655.00	600.5	2	1	2	5
	Additional Classroom s/ Library/ Lab/ Hall in schools	91	861.00	645.75	633.39	37	-	-	54
	Smart Classroom / Computer Lab/ Teaching Aid in school	1	20.00	15.00	15	1	-	-	-
	Other Infrastructure in school	2	52.00	42.39	42.39	2	-	-	-
	Health Projects	95	3270.03	2569.53	2306.92	63	-	21	11
	ITI/ Additional Infrastructure for ITI	2	573.00	573.00	436.5	1	-	-	1
	AWC	653	2017.50	1978.50	1814.25	462	-	98	93
	Drinking Water	1	1.20	0.90	0.9	1	-	-	-
	IAY	2574	900.90	675.68	675.68	2428	-	-	146
Simdega	Hostel for school/ ITI/ polytechnic	8	892.43	684.88	684.91	7	-	-	1
	Additional Classroom s/ Library/ Lab/ Hall in schools	11	65.36	39.22	30.11	7	-	4	-
	Smart Classroom / Computer Lab/ Teaching Aid in school	13	65.00	39.00	39	13	-	-	-
	Health Projects	25	740.24	524.20	398.205	18	-	7	-

	ITI/ Additional Infrastructure for ITI	2	826.00	826.00	826	2	-	-	-
	AWC	161	838.85	760.85	455.425	66	-	36	59
	Community Service Centre/ Sadbhav Mandap/ Community Hall	7	419.72	251.86	251.86	4	-	-	3
	Drinking Water	1	1051.85	525.90	525.9225	-	-	-	1
	IAY	1000	350.00	262.50	262.5	1000	-	-	-
	Sanitation Projects	12	66.00	39.60	19.8	8	-	-	4
Total		14347	56092.79	40243.59	34353.3275	11982	5	796	1564